YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump

Sample 1085 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted February 19 - 23, 2025
Margin of Error  +4%
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YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump You

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

February 19 - 23, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.035, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.871.

1085
+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

96 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1A. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Immigrant rights
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 6% 6% 6% 10% 9% 3% 4% 5% 7% 13% *
Stay the same 14% 16% 12% 20% 14% 13% 10% 15% 12% 7% *
Be restricted 71% 70% 71% 53% 64% 79% 83% 73% 61% 75% *
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 17% 13% 5% 3% 8% 21% 4% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (505) (572) (273) (207) (334) (263) (662) (148) (169) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 6% 8% 5% 6% % 6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 4% 8% 6%
Stay the same 14% 8% 15% 18% 4% 21% 11% 15% 16% 15% 12% 16% 10%
Be restricted 1% 80% 66% 68% 86% 68% 71% 75% 71% 73% 76% 67% 72%
Not sure 9% 4% 15% 8% 3% 6% 12% 4% 5% 8% 8% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,077) (389) (388) (300) (436) (378) (486) (297) (192) (200) (212) (401) (264)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1B. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — LGBTQ+ rights
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 4% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 8% *
Stay the same 21% 24% 19% 19% 21% 20% 24% 24% 5% 20% *
Be restricted 63% 60% 65% 58% 59% 66% 65% 61% 69% 70% *
Not sure 12% 11% 14% 16% 15% 10% 9% 12% 20% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (503) (569) (271) (208) (330) (263) (658) (149) (167) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 10% 4% 5% 5% 2%
Stay the same 21% 8% 17% 38% 5% 41% 18% 24% 27% 27% 21% 22% 15%
Be restricted 63% 81% 61% 46% 87% 46% 63% 63% 59% 65% 64% 56% 74%
Not sure 12% 6% 18% 12% 4% 10% 16% 10% 5% 5% 10% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,072)  (388) (387) (297) (436) (375) (486) (296) (190) (196) (211) (401) (264)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1C. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Reproductive rights
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 13% 14% 13% 23% 9% 11% 13% 14% 15% 13% *
Stay the same 28% 30% 27% 28% 32% 25% 29% 32% 12% 30% *
Be restricted 45% 47% 44% 32% 43% 54% 48% 42% 50% 48% *
Not sure 13% 9% 16% 17% 17% 10% 10% 12% 23% 9% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (506) (573) (272) (208) (335) (264) (662) (150) (169) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 13% 11% 10% 19% 9% 18% 10% 18% 16% 16% 14% 14% 10%
Stay the same 28% 13% 30% 40% 9% 50% 22% 32% 39% 36% 28% 28% 23%
Be restricted 45% 67% 42% 28% 76% 25% 50% 42% 42% 42% 51% 39% 55%
Not sure 13% 8% 18% 13% 6% 7% 18% 8% 3% 7% 7% 19% 12%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,079) (390) (389) (300) (437) (380) (488) (298) (192) (199) (213) (402) (265)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1D. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Environmental protection rights
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 13% 15% 12% 22% 13% 10% 10% 12% 19% 13% *
Stay the same 28% 31% 25% 37% 26% 26% 24% 30% 23% 28% *
Be restricted 45% 46% 43% 26% 44% 50% 55% 43% 41% 52% *
Not sure 14% 8% 20% 15% 17% 14% 10% 15% 18% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (504) (567) (271) (205) (333) (262) (658) (148) (168) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 13% 12% 12% 15% 10% 16% 10% 12% 17% 17% 9% 16% 9%
Stay the same 28% 12% 28% 44% 9% 42% 26% 30% 34% 32% 28% 29% 23%
Be restricted 45% 69% 41% 26% 75% 29% 45% 47% 45% 43% 48% 39% 55%
Not sure 14% 8% 18% 15% 6% 13% 18% 11% 4% 8% 14% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,071)  (382)  (390) (299)  (434)  (377)  (483) (296) (190) (197) (212) (400)  (262)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1E. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Women’s rights
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 16% 16% 15% 20% 13% 13% 19% 15% 18% 18% *
Stay the same 35% 37% 33% 38% 35% 35% 33% 40% 19% 35% *
Be restricted 39% 38% 39% 26% 38% 44% 42% 35% 46% 41% *
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 16% 14% 8% 5% 10% 16% 7% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (506) (570) (273) (207) (332) (264) (660) (149) (169) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 16% 11% 12% 24% 10% 24% 13% 19% 19% 19% 13% 18% 11%
Stay the same 35% 15% 34% 57% 11% 60% 30% 38% 46% 42% 34% 37% 28%
Be restricted 39% 68% 37% 11% 75% 10% 42% 37% 34% 33% 44% 33% 49%
Not sure 10% 6% 16% 8% 4% 6% 15% 7% 2% 6% 8% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,076) (386) (392) (298) (437) (376) (486) (298) (190) (199) (213) (405) (259)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1F. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Freedom of the press
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 16% 17% 15% 21% 15% 13% 16% 16% 17% 15% *
Stay the same 34% 37% 31% 41% 31% 34% 31% 37% 21% 35% *
Be restricted 39% 38% 39% 24% 39% 44% 45% 37% 41% 42% *
Not sure 11% 8% 15% 14% 16% 9% 8% 10% 20% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (503) (570) (270) (206) (332) (265) (658) (150) (167) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 16% 11% 14% 23% 9% 28% 12% 14% 25% 18% 17% 18% 10%
Stay the same 34% 17% 32% 52% 10% 53% 30% 41% 36% 35% 31% 35% 33%
Be restricted 39% 63% 38% 16% 73% 14% 42% 38% 34% 40% 43% 33% 44%
Not sure 11% 9% 16% 8% 8% 6% 16% 7% 4% 6% 9% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073) (386) (387) (300) (437) (376) (483) (297) (192) (198) (213) (398) (264)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1G. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Voting rights
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 15% 18% 13% 20% 13% 14% 16% 14% 20% 18% *
Stay the same 36% 35% 37% 43% 36% 32% 35% 40% 23% 35% *
Be restricted 38% 38% 39% 23% 38% 44% 45% 36% 43% 38% *
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 14% 13% 11% 4% 9% 15% 8% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (501) (571) (271) (205) (334) (262) (658) (149) (167) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 15% 10% 12% 25% 10% 22% 13% 18% 17% 17% 13% 19% 9%
Stay the same 36% 20% 34% 54% 15% 55% 32% 40% 41% 46% 35% 35% 31%
Be restricted 38% 62% 36% 17% 69% 18% 40% 37% 36% 33% 42% 35% 45%
Not sure 10% 8% 18% 4% 6% 5% 14% 5% 6% 4% 11% 10% 15%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,072) (387) (388) (297) (435) (376) (485) (296) (189) (197) (212) (398) (265)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1H. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Right to protest
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 9% 8% 9% 12% 6% 9% 7% 9% 8% 9% *
Stay the same 43% 44% 41% 44% 45% 40% 43% 47% 31% 39% *
Be restricted 37% 38% 37% 26% 34% 43% 44% 34% 44% 43% *
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 17% 15% 8% 6% 10% 17% 9% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (506) (573) (274) (208) (333) (264) (664) (148) (169) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 9% 10% % 10% % 10% 7% 9% 13% 11% 11% 8% 6%
Stay the same 43% 20% 40% 68% 19% 67% 34% 48% 54% 46% 38% 48% 34%
Be restricted 37% 62% 36% 16% 68% 16% 44% 36% 30% 37% 41% 33% 43%
Not sure 11% 8% 18% 6% 5% 7% 15% 7% 3% 6% 10% 11% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,079) (386) (392) (301) (436) (377) (487) (298) (192) (197) (213) (405) (264)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Civil rights
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 19% 21% 16% 27% 15% 17% 17% 19% 16% 20% *
Stay the same 35% 34% 36% 39% 36% 32% 35% 38% 25% 37% *
Be restricted 37% 37% 37% 21% 38% 42% 45% 34% 46% 37% *
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 13% 11% 9% 4% 9% 13% 5% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (505) (572) (273) (207) (334) (263) (662) (149) (168) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 19% 11% 17% 28% 9% 27% 13% 20% 28% 21% 19% 19% 17%
Stay the same 35% 18% 30% 58% 12% 58% 32% 41% 39% 43% 31% 40% 24%
Be restricted 37% 66% 37% 9% 76% 9% 41% 34% 31% 30% 43% 31% 48%
Not sure 9% 5% 16% 5% 3% 6% 14% 5% 2% 6% 7% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,077) (386) (391) (300) (436) (375) (488) (297) (191) (196) (212) (403) (266)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1J. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Workers’ rights
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 23% 23% 23% 31% 21% 19% 23% 23% 21% 24% *
Stay the same 28% 29% 27% 31% 27% 26% 30% 30% 20% 30% *
Be restricted 37% 39% 35% 20% 38% 44% 42% 34% 44% 39% *
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 18% 15% 11% 5% 12% 14% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,078) (507) (571) (271) (208) (333) (266) (664) (150) (167) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 23% 15% 21% 33% 11% 33% 18% 25% 30% 29% 21% 24% 17%
Stay the same 28% 14% 25% 46% 10% 49% 25% 32% 33% 35% 28% 27% 26%
Be restricted 37% 65% 37% 10% 74% 10% 40% 36% 32% 30% 41% 34% 44%
Not sure 12% 7% 18% 11% 5% 8% 17% 6% 5% 7% 10% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,078) (387) (391) (300) (437) (376) (487) (298) (192) (199) (212) (401) (266)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1K. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Right to medical care
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 24% 24% 24% 34% 21% 20% 23% 25% 24% 23% *
Stay the same 30% 32% 28% 35% 27% 28% 32% 32% 18% 32% *
Be restricted 36% 36% 35% 19% 37% 43% 40% 32% 45% 38% *
Not sure 11% 9% 12% 13% 15% 9% 5% 11% 13% 7% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (503) (570) (272) (208) (330) (263) (660) (149) (166) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 24% 14% 21% 38% 11% 35% 22% 24% 28% 26% 20% 29% 16%
Stay the same 30% 16% 27% 47% 12% 50% 26% 32% 39% 38% 28% 29% 28%
Be restricted 36% 61% 38% 8% 71% 7% 38% 35% 32% 29% 41% 31% 44%
Not sure 11% 8% 15% 8% 6% 8% 14% 9% 1% 7% 10% 11% 12%
Totals 101% 9% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073) (387) (388) (298) (435) (376) (487) (295) (190) (196) (213) (402) (262)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1L. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Privacy rights
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 21% 24% 18% 30% 15% 17% 24% 22% 19% 19% *
Stay the same 32% 31% 33% 32% 35% 31% 29% 35% 17% 36% *
Be restricted 34% 36% 33% 19% 36% 40% 39% 31% 40% 37% *
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 19% 14% 12% 8% 12% 23% 7% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (502) (571) (273) (206) (329) (265) (660) (149) (166) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 21% 14% 18% 31% 10% 32% 17% 21% 23% 20% 21% 24% 15%
Stay the same 32% 16% 28% 52% 13% 55% 26% 40% 43% 46% 28% 31% 27%
Be restricted 34% 60% 35% 8% 69% 9% 37% 34% 29% 28% 37% 30% 44%
Not sure 13% 10% 19% 9% 7% 4% 20% 6% 5% 6% 13% 16% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,073) (385) (389) (299) (437) (373) (481) (298) (192) (198) (212) (400) (263)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1M. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Freedom of speech
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 28% 31% 25% 36% 24% 24% 29% 31% 18% 26% *
Stay the same 31% 30% 33% 37% 35% 28% 26% 31% 30% 35% *
Be restricted 32% 34% 31% 16% 31% 38% 40% 29% 39% 36% *
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 10% 11% 10% 4% 9% 13% 4% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (506) (571) (273) (206) (335) (263) (662) (149) (169) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 28% 15% 25% 44% 12% 46% 21% 33% 34% 34% 28% 30% 20%
Stay the same 31% 20% 27% 47% 17% 43% 30% 32% 36% 34% 27% 33% 30%
Be restricted 32% 57% 33% 7% 65% 8% 35% 30% 28% 25% 37% 28% 40%
Not sure 9% 7% 15% 3% 6% 2% 13% 5% 1% 7% 8% 9% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,077) (387) (391) (299) (435) (377) (485) (298) (192) (198) (212) (401) (266)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1N. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Right to due process

Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Be expanded 19% 23% 15% 20% 20% 15% 20% 18% 21% 19% *
Stay the same 33% 33% 33% 42% 28% 32% 31% 38% 16% 32% *

Be restricted 32% 34% 31% 18% 33% 36% 40% 30% 40% 34% *

Not sure 16% 10% 21% 20% 19% 16% 9% 14% 23% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (501) (570) (272) (205) (330) (264) (656) (150) (167) (98)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Be expanded 19% 11% 14% 32% 9% 31% 16% 17% 27% 17% 17% 22% 15%
Stay the same 33% 19% 34% 46% 17% 49% 29% 3% 41% 47% 33% 32% 27%
Be restricted 32% 58% 31% 9% 64% 8% 35% 33% 27% 27% 36% 30% 37%
Not sure 16% 12% 21% 13% 10% 11% 21% 13% 5% 9% 15% 16% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,071) (388) (384) (299) (436) (376) (485) (296) (190) (199) (211) (397) (264)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU

10. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Religious freedom
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 27% 28% 26% 31% 21% 27% 31% 29% 19% 31% *
Stay the same 37% 37% 37% 41% 38% 34% 35% 40% 27% 37% *
Be restricted 24% 26% 22% 14% 26% 27% 28% 20% 36% 23% *
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 15% 16% 12% 6% 11% 17% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (502) (573) (273) (207) (331) (264) (658) (150) (169) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 27% 16% 24% 41% 15% 44% 20% 31% 37% 31% 29% 28% 20%
Stay the same 37% 28% 35% 47% 25% 48% 35% 3% 43% 44% 32% 38% 32%
Be restricted 24% 42% 25% 5% 45% 4% 28% 24% 14% 14% 30% 21% 31%
Not sure 12% 14% 16% 6% 15% 4% 17% 9% 6% 11% 9% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (386) (389) (300) (436) (378) (485) (298) (191) (199) (213) (401) (262)




YouGov Survey: Rights Under Trump
February 19 - 23, 2025 - 1085 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1P. Rights Expanded or Restricted Under Trump — Right to bear arms
Under Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think the following rights will. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be expanded 40% 43% 37% 26% 33% 49% 50% 41% 31% 39% *
Stay the same 36% 35% 37% 40% 34% 33% 37% 41% 21% 31% *
Be restricted 14% 14% 14% 19% 20% 9% 10% 9% 28% 24% *
Not sure 10% 8% 13% 15% 14% 9% 4% 8% 20% 6% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (504) (570) (273) (205) (333) (263) (659) (149) (169) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be expanded 40% 44% 35% 42% 50% 42% 36% 45% 46% 38% 42% 39% 43%
Stay the same 36% 30% 33% 44% 26% 48% 32% 39% 41% 44% 39% 34% 29%
Be restricted 14% 17% 17% 8% 17% 5% 17% 11% 10% 11% 11% 16% 13%
Not sure 10% 9% 16% 6% 7% 5% 15% 4% 4% 7% 8% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,074) (386) (388) (300) (435) (378) (484) (297) (191) (198) (212) (399) (265)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

February 19 - 23, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.035, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.871.

1085
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

96 questions not reported.

You
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